

No. 16-846

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROBERT POMPONIO,  
*Petitioner*

*v.*

MICHELE OWEN BLACK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MONTGOMERY  
COUNTY AND DET. JOHN T. FALLON IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

RAYMOND MCGARRY  
*Solicitor of Montgomery County*  
PHILIP W. NEWCOMER  
*Chief of Litigation*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLICITOR'S  
OFFICE  
One Montgomery Plaza, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 311  
Norristown, PA 19404  
(610) 278-3033  
pnewcome@montcopa.org  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Montgomery County &*  
*Det. John T. Fallon*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. The Circuits Are Divided On Whether Law Enforcement Officers Who Investigated Criminal Charges Can Be Held Accountable Under The Fourth Amendment For Malicious Prosecution, By Application Of The “Continuing Seizure” Theory Or Otherwise .....	3
A. The circuits are sharply divided regarding the viability of a Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claim grounded upon a “continuing seizure” theory.....	4
B. The circuits also are divided regarding the extent to which one may pursue a Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claim against an investigating officer in general.....	8
II. The Circuits Are Split On Whether A Person Who Is Criminally Charged But Never Confined, And Is Later Acquitted, Nevertheless Can Pursue A Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Claim Alleging Fabrication Of Evidence.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Black v. Montgomery County</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	8
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>DiBella v. Borough of Beachwood</i> , 407 F.3d 599 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Evans v. Ball</i> , 168 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

**CASES:**

*Halsey v. Pfeiffer*,  
750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 10, 11

*Harrington v. City of Nashua*,  
610 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor*,  
723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Hunter v. Cole*,  
85 U.S.L.W. 3259 (U.S. Nov. 28, 2016) ..... 11

*Karam v. City of Burbank*,  
352 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*Kingsland v. City of Miami*,  
382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Llovet v. City of Chicago*,  
761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 9

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*,  
136 S. Ct. 890 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2016)..... 9, 10

*Massey v. Ojaniit*,  
759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Murphy v. Lynn*,  
118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D.**

**CASES:**

*Nieves v. McSweeney*,  
241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Reed v. City of Chi*,  
77 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Riley v. Dorton*,  
115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Rohman v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Saunders-El v. Rohde*,  
778 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 13

*Schneyder v. Smith*,  
653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 5

*Swartz v. Insogna*,  
704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*Taylor v. Meacham*,  
82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

**CASES:**

*Wallace v. Kato*,  
549 U.S. 384 (2007) ..... 9

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Ct. Sheriff's Office*,  
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Wiley v. City of Chicago*,  
361 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Zahrey v. Coffey*,  
221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 11

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV ..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... *passim*

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

**RULES:**

Sup. CT. R. 12.6 ..... 1
